RESOLUTION NO. 2017-045

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK
AUTHORIZING INCREASES TO THE BUDGET, CHANGE ORDER AUTHORITY,
AND APPROPRIATIONS AND RELATED ACTIONS FOR THE EASTSIDE TRUNK

SEWER PHASE 3, SNYDER LANE WIDENING AND COMMUNITY CENTER
PARKING LOT PROJECT (CITY PROJECT 2014-01)

WHEREAS, the Snyder Lane Widening and Eastside Trunk Sewer are identified in the

City’s General Plan as capital improvement projects necessary to serve planned growth in the City;
and

WHEREAS, during the design of these projects, the City recognized the opportunity to
reduce costs and enhance the delivery of public service by including the Community Center Parking
Lot paving within the project design; and

WHEREAS, in May 2015, the City awarded the contract for construction of the Eastside
Trunk Sewer Phase 3, Snyder Lane Widening and Community Center Parking Lot Project to Ghilotti
Construction Inc. and retained GHD Inc. as its construction manager; and

WHEREAS, the Eastside Trunk Sewer, Snyder Lane Widening and Community Center
Parking Lot Project is nearing completion and minor amendments to the Project’s budget and
appropriations and the City Manager’s change order authority are necessary to complete the work
and ensure that new development pays its fair share of the costs; and

WHEREAS, the construction manager is providing the City with unanticipated additional
assistance in order to complete the project which necessitates a small increase in its fee for services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park
as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and material to this Resolution.

2. The budget for the Eastside Trunk Sewer, Snyder Lane Widening and Community Center
Parking Lot project is increased from $14,097,403.64 to $14,130,000.00.

3. The Finance Director is authorized and directed to make transfers and increase
appropriations in accordance with Exhibit A, attached and incorporated herein by
reference.

4. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute change orders in an amount up to 22%
of the construction contract or $2,097,569.85.

5. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Amendment 1 to the Design
Professional Services Agreement with GHD Inc. for an amount not to exceed $29,307.00
in substantially similar form to Exhibit B, attached and incorporated herein by reference
and subject to minor revisions by the City Attorney or City Manager.

1
2017-045



DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED this 25th day of April, 2017.

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK
L @Jé _,r;/
@)kenzie, Mayor /

ATTEST:
dAmm M. Buergler, City Clerk

Attachment; Exhibits A and B

Ave afp
AHANOTU: THEACN nﬁ:urnﬂ'rl?,:M('M.LLNAN:M; STAFFORD: A’j € MACKENZIE: A}Z(’

AYES: ( ﬁ ) NOES: (¢ ) ABSENT: (_1} ABSTAIN: ( ) )

A ﬂ/;

2
2017-045



401 P5pasUSISSYIDINPUE dN-3NHL~ XSIX 90-p0-£102dn anu3 03(o.d ToyT\BuIpuUNd\Buluapim JapAUS 7 €51S3 TOVT\YTAZ\AIDNd

pe jsanbay Ty L¥OHS 838N ONILSIX3 €913 (P)
uoneldoidde xe). seo [eucippe 15anbay 1 TY4LYOHS ¥ISN ONILSIX3 ¥3AANS (2)
JapAus 0] £S183 woy uoneudeidde aujse) $539xa A0 ITIVALHOHS HISN ONILSIXI ¥IAANS (9)
(LObL-0L€) J3pAUS 0 uoyendoidde 44d [euonippe 1sanbay (TIVALHOHS ¥3SN MIN ¥IAANS (2)
13phus o7 £5183 Wou uopeudoidde J4d SS99X3 2A0NN 174 LHOHS HISN M3IN HIAANS ()
TUIpun] pasiAalmad pasodolg
suaddey (L065-10F} 0] uoneBIL JETFEL) sasuadxa Jo Buinow pue ("1 ‘39D d) §9552(0a) Sauwnssy {p)
LOPL-OLE 0} LO%L-Opgsay uonendoidde Buipun) J4d Bur Jo 1|2 1o 3wos anop (&)
poijdde-as s1e sateys Jasn Bunsixa/mau 1aye aue J9pAUS Ul Hoys S| (B xamau) Bupun) jeym no ainbiy (z)
Buipun; jsureBe ¥98ys pue §1§3 pue J3pAug Jo yoes Joj sebejuaaiad sasn Bugsixemau Kddy (1)
(5e'985'2€)
00°0 000 = = 7 [ogol = { o ONIANNS
9£°968'2€ 5 [|t15°L 68'982) $ j{zo'e00'LEL) § |(ze0ze'6L8'L)  8169995'2L § [lv90ez'veE) $ | 99'52b'165Z  §
5 [[lLesvagez) § N s = 5 =
3 — 4| cEoseeR $F = ] - | MEE
= 5| : s _[oo0novs S [ NOILVZIVNGIS Jjsdvs
H £ |loooopsin  Sp - % = £ omisys
PR T | B = El EEEE 3 3| xisv® e
BB VS BLL 3 aHpEELL §] daid )
= Ef-- 1 [irgzraeei] s ZIOZE0LEl  §| TelgswEg mien ddg
Q333N SNIANNS SNOLYIHAD 44y 031SIN0DIE
TvNoLLIgaY
(s gesze) 5 || s5tese'sez 5| coeon'ier s | trpecEe't s |lesoaszy) $ | voroEZ'vEE ¢ [lsesesieral 5| (W3aNnIREAA0 ONIGNNS
$9'C0p'L60'VL 5 || 00 s¥Z'008 $ | 00°000'0ZE s | oozoo'o9ot'y & = $ | poopv'L6Z') $ | vo'ego'slE’L 5| Buipunj lejoiqns
_00°000'008 § || 00°000°008 § S e s e BRI % 8| (GeeoNndigrioe
[ ] B | '00°000 501 B - - | — | AmEnESmEE
000070k 5| - H = s Skha ~ |oooooove €| NOILVZITYNSHE Siddvul =
5| 0o'sve s |oooonsiz ] 3 00°000°562 $ ONigva ) B
sl - g - S 000pyZLOL 8 #vi SVO
H S H 00Z9009%E P S j v99S96/0Z S| ddd
| ONIONNd g3139AN8
00000'05k'vL S|l SrESTELS ¢ | croas el s |ezivl'ops's  $ | soodsEL 1 | 9e°602'c06 s | oczev'ire's 5| (pmosloid) S35K3HXE LOIMONd THLOL
SHL92 6L S [EFRLLEE PEEEL PE5 THOLLE $ | L0150 4E T | 503 03 wdj) e SSISbIURoUE DulliTEEy
9T L806E - [ 6EviZL  § BETLLBE §| IvodFoumidag
LT ElBtozn H s € | oEgyapEY 5] - 5| PEEEEEEL S [BrBLLLISL) & | 1=9e spmpsues [mel saeuedss 12U
LieTPase L OOESZ Tk 1 = |[Bo LT slansesar 5| oEEl T S| irRe60oEL  $] 0352
OF Bib FEEE LB Zic B0k B poezlasee 8| - % | DT RsE SEE $ | &26300ES S| munued
oS = 2 EELELLE]
a
0
~TEw [ WAIGS S ¥} PRARE SIE (E GU SNl 1F HS[R T SR T J0U 18 [0 HEERR] LSRG Wa [T AR Saesdig g |
£1°8€0°'268 %PO'E 107 08 35
88'SLL'88YS %EE'EL CRiTH|
CY¥E] SLESr Ly ] £5°6EL'9P6 LS %b0'LL g
WET 0T 62°855'9.8'9 § Tig A GREEYERIE
FJO} BY'ELOZS0ZL & .5a3uadk3 1BYI0 [TIGIANS £6°298'975'ZS
Aempeod jo ajeys Blieiks of smapy GIGNIAXNT LOVHINGS NOLLHIHISNOT-NON
ONIINN OL SISNIEX3 :dN-ANUL TYNIA
¥ LIFIHX3 NOLLNT0S3d




Exhibit B to Resolution

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

RE: CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FOR THE EASTSIDE TRUNK SEWER PHASE

IIT AND SNYDER LANE WIDENING PROJECT 2014-01

This First Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Rohnert Park (“City””) and GHD Inc.
Inc. (“Design Professional™), for additional services (“First Amendment”) is entered into as of the
25™ day of April 2017, (“Effective Date™), by and between City and Design Professional.

A.

RECITALS

City and Design Professional are parties to an agreement entitled Design Professional Services
Agreement RE: Construction Management for the Eastside Trunk Sewer Phase III and Snyder
Lane Widening Project 12014-01 dated March 10, 2015, which was authorized by City Council
Resolution 2015-044 for an amount not to exceed $959,500 (“Agreement”).
City and Design Professional now desire to enter into this First Amendment to provide for
additional work as described below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following mutual promises, the parties hereby
amend the Agreement as follows:

I,

Scope of Services. In addition to the Scope of Services required by Section 1 of the
Agreement, Design Professional shall provide additional construction management services
that are necessary as a result of unanticipated delays, change orders, and other events that
occurred during construction of the Project, as particularly described in Exhibit A, which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Compensation. Design Professional shall perform the Scope of Services described in this First
Amendment for an amount not to exceed $29,307.00. The second sentence of Section 3(A) of
the Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety as follows: “However, in no event shall
the amount City pays Design Professional exceed Nine-Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Eight
Hundred and Seven Dollars ($988,807.00).”

Time of Performance. The Scope of Services described in this First Amendment shall be
completed by December 31, 2017, unless extended in writing by the City Engineer or his/her
designee.

Agreement in Effect. Unless explicitly amended by this First Amendment, all terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Counterpart Signatures. This First Amendment may be signed in multiple counterparts which,
when signed by all parties, shall constitute a binding agreement.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment as of the date first
written above.

(signatures on next page)

Updated: 2015-08-27



Exhibit B to Resolution

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK: GHD INC:

By: / By: /
Darrin Jenkins, City Manager (Date) Name: (Date)
Per Resolution 2017- adopted by the Rohnert Park City Title: o

Council at its meeting of April 25, 2017.

By: /
Name: (Date)
Title:

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Updated: 2015-08-27



| Exhibit A |

March 6, 2017

Mr. Artur da Rosa, PE
Deputy City Engineer
City of Rohnert Park

130 Avram Avenue
Rohnert Park, CA 94928

Subject: Construction Management Services Amendment
Eastside Trunk Sewer Phase lll & Snyder Lane Widening Project
City Project No. 2014-01

Dear Mr. da Rosa:

As requested, GHD is submitting this Amendment 1 to extend the Construction Management
Services for the completion of the construction of the Eastside Trunk Sewer Phase lll & Snyder
Lane Widening Project. The Amendment is based on our conversations and meeting with the
City regarding the completion of the construction project. GHD has put forth extended efforts to
keep these costs down while still completing the construction project.

The costs are directly linked to that additional costs incurred by the construction contractor
during the construction that were unanticipated. These unanticipated costs include the delay
due to:

PG&E delay for not relocating the electrical line at Jasmine.
Depth of the utilities requiring a change in roadway section.
City requested change orders.

Un-anticipated utilities.

And extended costs for; startup and budget management.

Scope of Work

The scope of work is finalizing the construction documentation and closing out the remaining
items on the punch list.

Compensation

GHD proposes to perform the scope of services on an hourly rate, time and materials basis in
accordance with our Standard Fees and Conditions. The proposed fee estimate for the scope of
services is $ 29,307.

The total "not-to-exceed" fee will not be exceeded without written authorization by the City. The
individual task fees may be adjusted without written authorization provided the adjustments stay
within the total "not-to-exceed" limit.

GHD Inc. 1
2235 Mercury Way Suite 150 Santa Rosa CA 95407 USA
T17075231010 F 1 707 527 8679 E santarosa@ghd.com W www.ghd.com



o i S
s S A L

®

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or need additional information.

Kind regards,
GHD Inc.

- -'—'—-\ A \A fu;/_,_ —

Jim Winter, PE
Civil Engineer

Attachment:  GHD Rate Sheet, GHD Project Estimating Sheet



sesUadXa 1211 "8I 13Y10 pue sa1ded-0layd ‘Bunuird ‘aBea|iy ‘audydael 8pnjoU| $1S0D LOTHId YIHLO .

UOUSPILEI03 §0 e D L0E'8E & 966 §|sstor 8 oal's g[ovr s - B § | oog'g s - § _
B1BWIST UONINISUa) aa'ILE'eE)'0LS ) i 8 O - siel0) joafoig
- § o & - 3 = g = g = s
= § - $ m101-0n8
AFONEIL F - 5] L = B 5 El- 3= g]- 3 TARATTE |0
HBUREYE Bieq _ L _ _ _ _ _ Lp yse)
YIgeung dijgnd iy eseud
091g S Or g » § 0EE § ey 5 . 3
BEE'L § SYE 5 = 5§ BS ¥z 3 ¥ g IEa-ang
EpURDY [AUNDZ AID sy S|ve 3 = S| O0py 3 g1 El o s 3 LY A2 [OUi SredRElg
200 e Aed jeud b y ©F y5e)
SINPUI PUS S00] EERanu YrES S| v9C 3 =184 = 3 S| ovze § | 089 $|- g SUBUINIGET [EU] g SFDA0T
suin) Aueamm ‘shumerg pioaoy 22 ¥z oL ¥ FEREEL
0zs'L $]09 5 - = ] §lozit 5| ove )= 3 ST g dERag
oL B Z LENEEN
nedwos josfoig £ 95BYd
= £ *- § ¥ 5§ 0pgs 5§ o8Lg 3 = 3
/82 1y d § SOU'0r % pt oF e [B101-gng
LT HUE [ £ YSel U panipm ale sanopy B B 3 - e 3 31~ S- 5= 3 RE=] Greyainyy FIRLpEes
Hunss ) sousieiy 4o gilzysel
E HE § = 5 5 B 5= HE 5 SH00SY UOREAERA0 AEL] FAE|E IR TRl
yadw, Jad dmoy oL LUz MERE
“SUDNEA]1anas 40 | = HE 3 = 5 - B HE HE HE 3 SROLTHD malS
Duumesp oy W3 FI qre SLgaseL
- 5[~ 3 = 31 - 3 3= S| HE B USHRUBWNG0N OEP, PUs GORG0I0N g 3/00alg
UOIMEUNI-S1 4 6] 00 Sz usni
SRR DURRIOM O TATD BUoh § 0v8'S §|ovz $ - $1= H $ | 0095 e $|- H uHeARSqO/UORTRaR] DIDlS BT
J0j3edsu) rURmpEY uausadsu Aup Jod sinay g 0p 14 TLE ysEy
[EEEESTRTY = i g = G 3 e HE HE 3 WBIEGEEy SUiEr) Uioia g
sullepn spueady 08 ey 5,004 40 Jaguiny prlnssy LEZ §3E1
[TEIRET: = (- T = 5= ) HE e HE 5 URETD [IS98Y UOnonisaas Jonucyy
oy | Ziz¥sel
URHRUIEI0GD § EHUUET ¥aam 193 all] ¢ = S = 3 - [ 3 3= HE HE g BOUNIULL0D UaUs,] J0HUe)
i @ i SOIRNU0 T JoUDYY “SHaaM LLENSEL
yoee sny | 2 $|- 5 b3 Si= 3 $|= = B $ wanay Quise:(] d0yS pui Jepilghs alowpae0 sy
s fpwnneaiupen doys jo angwny pawnsssy
EEL T 07’1l |8y 3 = $|= 3 $]-= gjoett [E RS 3 SBpU0 F0UBYD PUE § (00 2TElg
5,004 19 RQWnN fHUNSEY 2 k) 2 _ G'Z HEEL
yaed sy 7 % 5| 5 - $[= $ 5= |- $1- E 5,0t S1158) pUR 544 o) pundIsy
S 0L B0 EQUInp PRUnSSY EZHIEL
YIET Dulibe 3o Sag 2 = $[= H = 5= 5 §|= $t- s~ H suniay S92l &
Ul Guipiow Snjd sygiows /| LT el
Y3 Sy § 9501 I ES 3 = $i- $ S~ $ | 020l $]- $ SHBELWAL S STRT0IS AU 2h|EAg FUE Munes
ooy Bupnjzu ‘sjsenbe) Aed | ] [} BEHEE L
AIUBPUANEELIGS PUE Sojll foyas S0I0UT - eangeiy | - B ] B T~ 3 B T 3~ T TRIOOEY Dwotd uagy
“sueda) uoysadsu st N 57 yEe)
- g = 5 - 3= L3 S HE g |- § BNDAUDE LSNAGED]) SIDDRIUGT) MEIAGK
TpAUIS MEASH VZATeL
DSsw 1y 1 Spuale FRT TR R = §|= < - L3 E} 5= TE= S|~ g SUUNEayy O3f0s4 JUSUINING EUE [30pUSS
sBugssiu somenues Ayaay 2usE|
S50 DUjtaai i - T 3 = S 3 HIG T~ A 3 TURSE CONaTaSe0a8 d JoNRuiy PUE Sioomy
fuhiaaiu inoy Lnie sl ZTZYSEL
Jope3 siney SLYEL §]oZL 5| SSLO0L $ % = $ $1- $ | vop'E HE 3 WSRRUII00] 100000 o LbepE
4| STAMS sl Apgas 0Z ir4 [ L8
|WpY 19RNU0D  Z sy
T ] - 5 % 3 ¥ S - H = $
= xd g = 3 1oi-gn
TEREI * § _ _ _ 3 HE 5= B[ = H _ EUDENGT (7 ojd BUiliciuen
shep 0§ _ LLASEL
SUONEAMBSG0 JESINE G| 38Ry
pouad uoipEdey) qrued 53 SBALTS HES HH/ HH/ HHY HH/ HH XYL
Pouad uoNINASUOD Yluow gi 2 81800 18I0 | SHMAIH 06% 0LLS ovLs orLs 0LLS 02z8 <31vd
sheq tepusied oLy TYLGE 1ai1q 48410 Twlol]| onuo) WO 1sissy Joyoadsy| Jo323dsu| safeueyy afileyn <AHODILYD HO8V]
wswndog ! SHo-un BS-H0 uDInELsD | U] jedouug
R - B1S00 HO8Y =14 ioiiind
CUERE] afileyd uj jediauug kg LRUNOE 10 AT Anzmno SEquA, ‘A8 03¥VYd3yd
FE TS 1abeuey uoonsuoy £102 9 yaER 3neq 17 oy
T Uotding stcy 10123dsuf BuS-U0 12008073 #103royd SPAMRS (URLIBEALTYY UD|INASUGD DUIUSRIAN JBANS ¢ (Il 952U J3mAS wuni] SLEEes ANYN 133rONd

Lol # LHS

133HS DNILYWILSI 1D3r0Hd - 2u] gHD



